## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Animal Husbandry \*\*\*\*\*

No. AHY-E(3)-72/2023

the Shimla-2, Dated:

27th April, 2024



Order

Whereas, Dr. Seema Sharma, Veterinary Officer was transferred from VH Jahu, Distt. Hamirpur to VH Shiwan, Distt. Shimla vice Dr. Rohit Sharma vide this department's Notification No. AH-B006/2/2023 dated 31.10.2023.

And whereas, Dr. Seema Sharma had filed a CWP No. 8492/2023 praying therein that Notification dated 31.10.2023 transferring the petitioner to VH Shiwan, Distt. Shimla may be quashed.

And whereas, the Hon'ble High Court vide judgment dated 03.04.2024 has disposed off the CWP No. 8492/2023 and quashed the transfer order dated 31.10.2023.

Now, therefore, in compliance of the judgment dated 03.04.2024 of the Hon'ble High Court passed in CWP No. 8492/2023, the undersigned hereby order to cancel the transfer order dated 31.10.2023. Dr. Rohit Sharma is directed to join his duties at VH Shiwan, Distt. Shimla immediately and submit his joining report to this Department immediately through proper channel.

> (Rakesh Kanwar) Secretary (AH) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh

1. Dr. Seema Sharma, VO VH Jahu, Distt. Hamirpur

2. Dr. Rohit Sharma, VO VH Shiwan, Distt. Shimla

Dated: Shimla-2, the Endst. No: As above,

27th April, 2024

Copy for information and necessary action:

The Director of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5.

2. The Deputy Directors, AH/B Shimla & Hamirpur (through DAH).

MIND

Deputy Secretary (AH) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Sn. O Karminder

29 APR 2024

No. 4-42/68-Vety-Vol-42 6500-505 Dated Shimla-5,

April, 2024.

Copy forwarded for information and further necessary action to:-

1. The Joint Director SLBP Directorate of Animal Husbandry, H.P.Shimla-5.

2. The Joint Director, Animal Husbandry Palampur, Distt. Kangra (H.P.).

3. The Deputy Director, Animal Health/Breeding Hamirpur, Shimla (H.P.).

4. The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 for uploading on departmental website.

5. The Officer concerned (through concerned Controlling Officer).

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 E-mail:-dir-ah-hp@nic.in